Adjusted EBITDA $58,389 $57,819 $44,501 $46,974 $60,292



• Transformation expenses are related to

the implementation of our strategic

transformation plan, which includes

costs of a re-write of our core

technology platform, expenses

incurred to design certain new IoT

solutions and “go-to-market”

capabilities

• Acquisition and integration-related

restructuring costs relates to legal,

accounting, advisory, and other

professional services costs associated

with the Integron Acquisition and

Integron’s integration into KORE,

certain synergies related to our

acquisitions, certain one-time

severance costs associated with our

transformation, and accounting and

advisory fees related to the Business

Combination. The Business

Combination is the primary driver of the

increase in acquisition and integration-

related restructuring costs

1

2

1

2

Source: Company financials; Note: 2019 financials pro forma for Integron acquisition

Net Loss, EBITDA & Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Quarterly historical financial performance

29Note: 2019 implied financials pro forma for Integron acquisition

$mm Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 2020 Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 YTD 2021

Revenue

IoT Connectivity $32.3 $32.0 $34.5 $38.8 $137.6 $36.5 $39.3 $37.6 $113.4

IoT Solutions 11.6 13.9 15.6 13.9 55.0 14.6 17.4 26.4 58.4

Total Adj. Revenue $43.9 $45.9 $50.1 $52.7 $192.6 $51.1 $56.7 $64.0 $171.8

% YoY growth 4.0% 3.4% 12.8% 24.9% 11.2% 16.4% 23.5% 27.7% 22.8%

Memo: Total Adj. Revenue (excl. special project revenue) 43.9 45.9 50.1 52.7 192.6 51.1 53.6 50.4 155.1

% growth 4.0% 3.4% 12.8% 24.9% 11.2% 16.4% 16.8% 0.5% 10.8%

Plus: Non Core Customers 6.1 5.2 5.1 4.8 21.2 4.2 4.0 3.9 12.1

Total Revenue $50.0 $51.1 $55.2 $57.5 $213.8 $55.3 $60.7 $67.9 $183.9

% YoY growth (2.5%) (3.0%) 5.3% 16.6% 3.9% 10.6% 18.8% 22.9% 17.6%

Less: COGS (22.4) (22.4) (25.7) (27.4) (97.9) (24.4) (29.3) (35.0) (88.7)

Less: OPEX (13.7) (13.0) (14.5) (16.8) (58.0) (14.4) (16.8) (17.0) (48.2)

Adj. EBITDA $13.8 $15.7 $15.0 $13.3 $57.8 $16.5 $14.6 $15.9 $47.0

% margin 27.7% 30.7% 27.2% 23.1% 27.0% 29.8% 24.1% 23.4% 25.5%

% YoY growth (7.8%) (6.0%) 7.1% 4.7% (1.0%) 19.3% (7.0%) 5.7% 5.5%

Adj. EBITDA $13.8 $15.7 $15.0 $13.3 $57.8 $16.5 $14.6 $15.9 $47.0

Capex (2.8) (3.2) (3.7) (2.3) (12.0) (3.1) (3.2) (3.5) (9.8)

Interest Paid (6.0) (5.9) (5.0) (4.6) (21.5) (4.6) (4.5) (5.7) (14.8)

Cash Taxes – – – (0.4) (0.4) – – – –

Investments / Integration Expenses (2.9) (3.3) (2.6) (4.3) (13.1) (2.7) (5.6) (5.2) (13.5)

Free Cash Flow $2.1 $3.3 $3.7 $1.7 $10.8 $6.1 $1.3 $1.5 $8.9

Current Capitalization

30

Current Capitalization as of 9/30/2021

Current KORE as of 9/30/2021

($mm) Ratings Maturity Amount xEBITDA LTV

Cash & cash equivalents Corp: B3 / B- $73

(Stable / Stable)

$30mm Revolver B2 / B Dec-23 -

Senior Secured TLB B2 / B Dec-24 307